CHECK•LINE®
                       BY ELECTROMATIC
Tension Sensors
TSC Series
Operating Manual
TSC-ZD Series
TSC-ZF Series
– 1 –
 TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.0  Introduction .................................................................................................  002
 1.1 TSCA-ZD and TSCB-ZD Models and guide rollers
 1.2 TSCA-ZF and TSCB-ZD Models and guide rollers
 1.3  Model numbering guide
2.0 Operating procedures .................................................................................  05
 2.1  Installing the sensor
 2.2  Connecting the sensor
 2.3  Internal Adjustment of the sensor
3.0  ZERO and GAIN adjustments ...................................................................  07
 3.1 ZERO adjustment
 3.2  GAIN adjustment
4.0 Specifications ...............................................................................................  09
 4.1  Specification table
 4.2  Assignment of the connector
5.0 Service, Maintenance and Verification Intervals ......................................  10
 5.1  Service and Maintenance
 5.2  Verification Intervals
6.0 Warranty ......................................................................................................  11
!
WARNING
The device must not be operated in potential
explosive areas and must not come into contact
with aggressive substances.
– 2 –
1.0 INTRODUCTION
The new TSC Series is a purpose-built online tension sensor for continuous
measurement of running line tensions of yarns, fibers, thin wires and similar
process materials. The precision-machined housing is constructed allowing for
installation of several sensors in close-proximity to one another when end-to-
end spacing of the process material is limited. Multiple sensors can be mounted
adjacent to another for fixed to a single rail for quick and easy mounting.. Built-in
signal conditioning with ZERO and SPAN pots provide a high-level, analog output
to minimize the chance for signal interference.
It can be using for process diagnostics, for continuously monitoring and recording
of online tensions. The TS2 Tension Sensor can also be used as part of a closed-
loop control system with 3rd-Party controller.
Mounting possibilities
The sensor can be mounted on a flat plate using the supplied thru holes on the
underside of the housing body or fixed on the optional rail allowing for quick, easy
installation and allows for multiple sensors mounted adjacent to one another with
minimal spacing.
Custom Modifications
The individual models of the ZSC Series are also available with the following
modificaions
• Customized roller dimensions and materials
• Special calibration using customer supplied materials
Optional Accessories
• Code A2: Analog output 0 - 10 V DC
• Code A10: Analog DMS output mV / without amplifier
Unpacking
Unpack the instrument and inspect it for any shipping damage.
Notices of defect must be filed immediately, in writing, at the latest
within 10 days of receipt of the goods.
– 3 –
TSC-ZD Series
1.1 TSCA-ZD, TSCB-ZD Models
* Outside dimensions of the housing.
** Suitable for 95% of applications. PA = Polyamide Monofilament
 International unit of tensile force:  1 cN = 1.02 g = 0.01 N
Model Model Tension
Ranges [cN]
*Measuring Head
Width [mm]
**Electromatic
Calibration Material
TSCA-ZD-100 TSCB-ZD-100 0 - 100 78 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
TSCA-ZD-200 TSCB-ZD-200 0 - 200 78 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
TSCA-ZD-500 TSCB-ZD-500 0 - 500 78 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
 ZSCA-ZD, TSCB-ZD Guide Rollers
V-Groove Line Speed
[m/min ... max.] Roller Material
Standard 2000 Hard-coated aluminium
Code K 3500 Hard-coated aluminium
– 4 –
1.2 TSCA-ZF, TSCB-ZF Models
* Outside dimensions of the housing.
** Suitable for 95% of applications. PA = Polyamide Monofilament
 International unit of tensile force:  1 cN = 1.02 g = 0.01 N
Model Model Tension
Ranges [cN]
*Measuring Head
Width [mm]
**Electromatic
Calibration Material
TSCA-ZF-100 TSCB-ZF-100 0 - 100 70 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TSCA-ZF-200 TSCB-ZF-200 0 - 200 70 PA: 0.12 mm Ø
TSCA-ZF-500 TSCB-ZF-500 0 - 500 70 PA: 0.20 mm Ø
 ZSCAZF, TSCB-ZF Guide Rollers
V-Groove Line Speed
[m/min ... max.] Roller Material
Standard 900 Hard-coated aluminium
Code K 2000 Hard-coated aluminium
1.3  Model Numbering Guide
Model with
tension range
Code for
guide rollers
(if not standard)
Complete
Model No.
   TSCA-ZD-500      +      K       = TSCA-ZD-500-K
The model number, serial nume ahd the calibration label (option) are provided on
the rear side of the sensor
TSC-ZF Series
– 5 –
2.0 OPERATING PROCEDURES
2.1 Installing the Sensor
1. Install the sensor at the desired measuring location. The sensor can be mounted
 with the three boreholes (M3-10 mm deep), which are located on the bottom
 side of the  unit (fig. 2.1a) or can be snaped in at a mounting rail with the
 optional available adapter  (fig.2.1b), that is mounted ex works at the sensor.
 The material incoming and outgoing angle of models TSCA-ZD and TSCA-ZF
 must be 35° (fig. 2.1c).
fig. 2.1a
M3-10 mm
fig. 2.1b
fig. 2.1c
Adapter
2.2  Connecting the Sensor
1. Connect the sensor to the supplied or existing display unit.
2. If the material path is other than vertical or if the process material deviates
 significantly from the Electromatic calibration material, you need to carry out
 zero adjustment and gain adjustment as described in Chapters 3.1 and 3.2.
 before starting measurement.
3. Allow approx. 10 minutes for thermal stabilization of the sensor.
4. Thread the process material through the measuring and guide rollers, following
 the material path symbol on the front of the sensor.
– 6 –
2.3 Internal Adjustment of the Sensors
General Information
If the sensor has been delivered with a display unit, the ZERO and GAIN
adjustments should only be carried out with the supplied display unit.
All tension meters are calibrated with standard materials—such as polyamide
monofilament (PA)—according to the Electromatic factory procedure; the material
path is vertical. Any difference in process material size and rigidity from the
standard material may cause a deviation of the accuracy.
In 95% of all industrial applications the Electromatic calibration has been proven
to provide the best results and is used for comparative purposes.
If required you can also operate the sensors with a material path other than
vertical. Should the process material differ significantly from the Electromatic
calibration material in size, rigidity or shape, we recommend special calibration
using customer supplied material. If the material path is other than vertical or if
the process material deviates significantly from the Electromatic calibration
material, you need to carry out static ZERO and GAIN adjustment as described
in Section 3.
!
WARNING
Tensions that exceed the tension range of the instrument
by more than 100% may cause permanent damage to
the measuring spring and must be avoided under any
circumstances.
– 7 –
3.0  ZERO AND GAIN ADJUSTMENTS
3.1  ZERO Adjustment
fig. 3.1a fig. 3.2b
Material path symbol
Measuring roller
Guide rollers 2x
Weight
Deviating point
1. Install the sensor in the desired position at the measuring location (chapter 3.1).
2. Allow approx. 10 minutes for thermal stabilization of the sensor.